U.S. Department of Commerce

Patent and Trademark Office

B/O FORM PT ϕ -1595

05-01-2007



Sheet 11/656098

103400639

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

- 1. Name of Conveying Party:
- Kazuaki TANIGUCHI 1.
- 2. Masahiro NAKANO
- Yoshitaka MANITA 3.
- 3. Nature of Conveyance
- **<u>X</u> Assignment** _ Security Agreement
- _ Merger $_$ Change of Name
- _ Other

Execution Date:

- November 6, 2006 1.
- November 6, 2006 2.
- November 6, 2006 3.
- 4. (A) Patent Application Number:

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

- November 6, 2006 · 1.
- November 6, 2006 2.
- 3. November 6, 2006
- Address of Party to whom Name and Correspondence Concerning this Document Should be Mailed:

Name:

Gary M. Nath

Address:

THE NATH LAW GROUP

112 S. West St.

Alexandria, VA 22314 USA

2. Name and Address of Receiving Party:

Name:

ASAHI DIAMOND INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.

Street Address:

4-1 Kioi-cho, Chiyoda-ku

City, State, Zip:

Tokyo 102-0094 Japan

4. (B) Patent Number:

11/666098

- 6. Total Number of Applications Involved: ${f 1}$
- \$ 40.00 7. Total Fee: (37 CFR 3.41)
- Enclosed.
- Authorized to be charged to deposit account any deficiency or credit any excess.

8. Deposit Account Number:

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and Signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

April 23, 2007

Gary M. Nath, Reg. No. 26,965 Jerald L. Meyer, Reg. No. 41,194 Customer No. 20529

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1

GMN/JLM/Le

- B

PATENT REEL: 019236 FRAME: 0671

Docket No. 27516U

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I/we,

1) Kazuaki TANIGUCHI

2) Masahiro NAKANO

3) Yoshitaka MANITA

Whereas

Name

Address

787 Tabi, Ichihara-shi, Chiba	a 290-0515 Japan	
c/o Research and Dev	velopment Center, ASAHI DIAMOND INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.,	
787 Tabi, Ichihara-shi, Chiba	a 290-0515 Japan	

hereinafter called assignor(s), have invented certain improvements in **ELECTRODEPOSITED WIRE TOOL**

and executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America therefor on even date herewith unless otherwise indicated below:

Ichihara-shi, Chiba 290-0515 Japan

filed on ______; and

ASAHI DIAMOND INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.

4-1 Kioi-cho,

Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 102-0094 Japan

(assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration from assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, as assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, MY/OUR entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof; and I/WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/WE will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to ME/US respecting this invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

INVENTORS		DATE SIGNED	
i) :	Kazuaki TANIGUCHI	06/November/2006	
Name:	Kazuaki TANIGÜCHI		
2):	masahiro Makano	06/November/2006	
Name:	Masahiro NAKANO	,	
3):	Joshitaka Manita Yoshitaka MANITA	06/ November /2006	
Name:	Yoshitaka MANITA		

A agalization not required for reporting but is prime facile evidence of execution of RECORDED: 04/23/2007 REEL: 019236 FRAME: 0672